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IN8bio Reports Second Quarter 2024 Financial Results and Recent Corporate Highlights

- Presented positive Phase 1 data showing 100% 1-year complete remission (CR) in evaluable patients with hematologic malignancies including acute myelogenous leukemia (AML) for INB-100 at the European Hematology Association (EHA) 2024 Congress

- Continues to be an industry leader in the manufacturing and the clinical advancement of gamma-delta T cells for the treatment of solid and hematologic cancers

- Demonstrated robust and reproducible manufacturing platform for DeltEx gamma-delta T cells highlighted during oral presentation at the American Society of Gene & Cell Therapy (ASGCT) 2024 Annual Meeting

- Presented positive data with 92% of glioblastoma (GBM) patients treated with INB-200 exceeding the median seven-month progression-free survival (PFS) with standard-of-care treatment at the 2024 American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO) Annual Meeting

NEW YORK, August 8, 2024 -- IN8bio, Inc. (Nasdaq: INAB), a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company developing innovative gamma-delta T cell therapies for solid and hematologic cancers, today reported financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024 and recent corporate highlights.

“Gamma-delta T cell therapies have the potential to revolutionize cancer treatment,” said William Ho, CEO and co-founder of IN8bio. “In the second quarter of 2024, our team presented industry-leading data demonstrating that our gamma-delta T cell therapeutic approach in INB-100 and INB-200 can drive durable complete remissions compared to the current standard-of-care in certain aggressive cancers like GBM and AML, where patients have typically faced poor outcomes. This novel approach that leverages gamma-delta T cells seeks to target residual tumors, including chemo-resistant and cancerous stem cells that often result in relapse. We look forward to providing additional updates on our gamma-delta T cell programs as we generate longer patient follow-up and advance our pipeline.”

Corporate Highlights and Recent Developments

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Presented data at EHA 2024, showing 100% of treated patients with leukemia (n=10/10) in the Phase 1 trial of INB-100 remained progression-free for at least one year, including high-risk and relapsed AML and one with acute lymphocytic leukemia (ALL) who had previously failed multiple lines of therapy, including CAR-T.
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Data continue to show long-term in vivo expansion and persistence of haplo-matched allogeneic gamma-delta T cells 365 days following a single administration post-transplant, demonstrating the first-ever durable persistence and in vivo expansion of an allogeneic cellular therapy.
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As of May 31, 2024, two of the patients treated with INB-100 remain alive and relapse free for over three and a half years, and a third patient is nearing three years.
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Poster presentation at ASCO 2024 demonstrated that 92% of evaluable patients treated with INB-200 exceeded a median PFS of seven months with concomitant temozolomide (TMZ), as of a data cutoff date of May 30, 2024.
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The survival data along with radiographic improvements are indicative of positive treatment effects, which highlight the potential of IN8bio’s genetically modified, chemotherapy-resistant gamma-delta T cells as a potential first-in-class therapy for patients with newly diagnosed GBM to extend PFS.
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The safety profile of gamma-delta T cells continues to be strong across all three dose cohorts with no cell therapy-related toxicities such as immune effector cell-associated neurotoxicity syndrome or cytokine release syndrome reported in any patients across both Phase 1 trials to date (up to the maximum dose of six infusions of therapy).
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Multiple presentations at the International Society for Cell & Gene Therapy (ISCT) 2024 demonstrated how IN8bio’s manufacturing process influences product characteristics and the ability to generate a robust, activated and reproducible final product.
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DeltEx gamma-delta T cell manufacturing platform has enabled the development of multiple investigational candidates which are now moving into multi-center Phase 2 clinical trials and are designed to target and potentially eradicate cancer cells to help improve patient outcomes.
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The cellular characteristics of products from the company’s proprietary clinical-scale gamma-delta T cell manufacturing platform were shown across different donor populations at the ASGCT 2024 Annual Meeting.
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Data demonstrated that the manufacturing process results in investigational products with upregulated markers of potency, effector functions and trafficking capabilities, which IN8bio believes represents a significant advancement in the characterization of gamma-delta T cell-based therapies.

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Second Quarter 2024 Financial Highlights

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Research and Development (R&D) expenses: R&D expenses were $5.2 million, compared to $4.1 million for the comparable prior year period. The increase was primarily due to a $0.5 million increase in personnel-related costs, including salaries and non-cash stock-based compensation due to increased headcount. Direct clinical costs increased by $0.5 million due to increased enrollment costs for our clinical programs, partially offset by a decrease of $0.1 million in facilities costs.
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General and administrative expenses: General and administrative expenses remained flat at $3.5 million, compared to $3.6 million for the comparable prior year period.
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Net loss: Net loss was $8.6 million, or $0.19 per basic and diluted common share, compared to a net loss of $7.7 million, or $0.27 per basic and diluted common share, for the comparable prior year period.
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Cash position: As of June 30, 2024, the Company had cash of $10.2 million, compared to $21.3 million, as of December 31, 2023.

About IN8bio

IN8bio is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company developing gamma-delta T cell-based immunotherapies for cancer patients. Gamma-delta T cells are a specialized population of T cells that possess unique properties, including the ability to differentiate between healthy and diseased tissue. The company’s lead program INB-400 is in a Phase 2 trial in glioblastoma multiforme (GBM). Additional programs include Phase 1 trials in solid and hematologic tumors, including INB-200 for GBM and INB-100 for patients with hematologic malignancies undergoing transplantation. For more information about IN8bio, visit www.IN8bio.com.

Forward Looking Statements

This press release may contain forward-looking statements made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements may be identified by words such as “aims,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “could,” “estimates,” “expects,” “forecasts,” “goal,” “intends,” “may,” “plans,” “possible,” “potential,” “seeks,” “will” and variations of these words or similar expressions that are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these words. Forward-looking statements in this press release include, but are not limited to, statements regarding: IN8bio’s ability to continue advancing our gamma-delta T-cell programs; the potential of gamma-delta T cell therapies to revolutionize cancer treatment;

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the ability of INB-100 and INB-200 to target difficult to treat cancers, including chemo-resistant and cancerous stem cells; the continued ability of IN8bio’s manufacturing process to influence product characteristics and generate a robust, [activated,] reproducible final product; and IN8bio’s ability to achieve anticipated milestones, including expected presentations and data readouts from its trials, enrollment of additional patients in its clinical trials, advancement of clinical development plans and submission of INDs. IN8bio may not actually achieve the plans, intentions or expectations disclosed in these forward-looking statements, and you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Actual results or events could differ materially from the plans, intentions and expectations disclosed in these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, including: risks to site initiation, clinical trial commencement, patient enrollment and follow-up, as well as IN8bio’s ability to meet anticipated deadlines and milestones, presented by public health crises as well as rising inflation and regulatory developments; uncertainties inherent in the initiation and completion of preclinical studies and clinical trials and clinical development of IN8bio’s product candidates; the risk that IN8bio may not realize the intended benefits of its DeltEx platform; availability and timing of results from preclinical studies and clinical trials; whether the outcomes of preclinical studies will be predictive of clinical trial results; whether initial or interim results from a clinical trial will be predictive of the final results of the trial or the results of future trials; the risk that trials and studies may be delayed and may not have satisfactory outcomes; potential adverse effects arising from the testing or use of IN8bio’s product candidates; expectations for regulatory approvals to conduct trials or to market products; IN8bio’s reliance on third parties, including licensors and clinical research organizations; and other important factors, any of which could cause our actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking statements, are described in greater detail in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on August 8, 2024, as well as in other filings IN8bio may make with the SEC in the future. Any forward-looking statements contained in this press release speak only as of the date hereof, and IN8bio expressly disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements contained herein, whether because of any new information, future events, changed circumstances or otherwise, except as otherwise required by law.

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IN8BIO, INC.

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

	June 30,
	2024	December 31,
	(unaudited)	2023
Assets
Current assets
Cash	$10,217	$21,282
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,465	3,343
Total Current Assets	12,682	24,625
Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net	3,112	3,514
Construction in progress	265	182
Restricted cash	259	256
Right-of-use assets - finance leases	1,531	1,364
Right-of-use assets - operating leases	4,327	3,513
Other non-current assets	320	255
Total Non-Current Assets	9,814	9,084
Total Assets	$22,496	$33,709
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable	$1,444	$924
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	1,533	2,955
Short-term finance lease liability	895	694
Short-term operating lease liability	887	820
Total Current Liabilities	4,759	5,393
Long-term finance lease liability	526	525
Long-term operating lease liability	3,590	2,854
Total Non-Current Liabilities	4,116	3,379
Total Liabilities	8,875	8,772
Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. No shares issued and outstanding	—	—

Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 490,000,000 shares authorized at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; 46,434,656 and 43,287,325 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively

	5	4
Additional paid-in capital	122,026	116,152
Accumulated deficit	(108,410)	(91,219)
Total Stockholders' Equity	13,621	24,937
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	$22,496	$33,709

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IN8BIO, INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Operating expenses:
Research and development	$5,156	$4,134	$10,059	$8,519
General and administrative	3,533	3,581	7,275	7,051
Total operating expenses	8,689	7,715	17,334	15,570
Interest income	60	—	143	—
Other income	—	—	—	330
Loss from operations	(8,629)	(7,715)	(17,191)	(15,240)
Net loss	$(8,629)	$(7,715)	$(17,191)	$(15,240)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted	$(0.19)	$(0.27)	$(0.39)	$(0.57)
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and diluted	45,126,064	28,472,346	44,493,815	26,612,794

Corporate Contact:

IN8bio, Inc.

Glenn Schulman, PharmD, MPH

203.494.7411

gdschulman@IN8bio.com

Investors

Meru Advisors

Lee M. Stern

lstern@meruadvisors.com

Media Contact

Kimberly Ha

KKH Advisors

917.291.5744

kimberly.ha@kkhadvisors.com